
COMPARED VERSION 

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE TO ORIGINAL ORDINANCE 

 

 

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR ORDINANCE NO. 150705 

 

Authorizing a Supplemental Agreement with the Missouri Department of Transportation 

for transferring grant funding from the Cliff Drive Recreational Improvements Project to 

the Cliff Drive and Spirit of KC Scenic Byways Trail Project in the amount of 

$94,102.20; reducing an appropriation and revenue estimate in the Capital Improvements 

Fund in the amount of $94,102.22; and increasing and20; appropriating that amount and 

increasing the revenue estimate to the Cliff Drive/Spirit of KC Scenic Byway account.  

  

WHEREAS, on November 23, 2011 and June 25, 2013, the Missouri Highways 

and Transportation Commission (“Commission”) and the City previously entered into 

two Scenic Byway Grant Funds Program Agreements for public improvements 

designated as SBMO11001 (Ordinance No. 110815) and SBMO12001 (Ordinance No. 

130440), for the construction and improvements of Cliff Drive Scenic BywayByways, 

(hereinafter, “Original Agreements”); and  

 

WHEREAS, the Commission and the City now desire to revise the Original 

Agreements as provided in the Supplemental Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Commission and the City now desire to transfer the remaining 

Scenic Byway Grant funds from SBMO11001 in the amount of $94,102.20 to Scenic 

Byway Grant project SBMO12001; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department will continue to be the project 

administrator for the Cliff Drive Recreational Improvements and Cliff Drive and Spirit of 

KC Scenic Byways Trail Projects, the latter of which is the same area for which these 

grants apply; and 

 

WHEREAS, the improvements include Kessler Park improvements and a multi-

use trail connection between the Cliff Drive and Spirit of KC Scenic Byways   that will 

expand the recreational opportunities of the Cliff Drive and Spirit of KC travelers; NOW, 

THEREFORE, 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY 

 

 Section 1. That the Director of Parks and Recreation is hereby authorized to 

execute a Supplemental Agreement with the Missouri Department of Transportation for 

transferring grant funding from the Cliff Drive Recreational Improvements Project to the 

Cliff Drive and Spirit of KC Scenic Byways Trail Project in the amount of $94,102.20 in 

federal funds. 

 



COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR ORDINANCE NO. 150705 
 

  

2 
 

 Section 2. That the following appropriation in the Capital Improvements Fund is 

hereby reduced: 

 

16-3090-708091-B-G70122919   Cliff Drive Recreational  

   Improvements         $94,102.20 
 

Section 3. That the sum of $94,102.20 is hereby appropriated from the 

Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Capital Improvements Fund to the following 

account in the Capital Improvements Fund: 

 

16-3090-708094-B-G70141301   Cliff Dr/Spirit of KC Scenic  

   Byway   $94,102.20 

 

             Section 4.   That the following revenue estimate is hereby reduced: 

 

16-3090-700001-475731-G70141301 475732-G70122919 Cliff Drive Recreational  

   Improvements         $94,102.20 

 

             Section 5.   That the revenue in the following account in the Capital 

Improvements Fund is hereby increased in the following amount: 

 

16-3090-700001-475732-G70141301      Cliff Dr/Spirit of KC Scenic  

   Byway       $94,102.20 

 

Section 6. That the Director of the Parks and Recreation Department is hereby 

designated as requisitioning authority for Account No. 16-3090-708094-611060-

G70141301. 

 

_____________________________________ 
 

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of 

the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, 

otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is 

to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred. 
  

 

_______________________________ 
Randall J. Landes  

Director of Finance 

 

Approved as to form and legality: 
  

  

___________________________________ 

Nelson Munoz  

Assistant City Attorney 


